

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

RECEIVED

05-30-2018

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 17 AP 2443 CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

MARK G. MCCASKILL,

Defendant-Appellant

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER ENTERED ON
NOVEMBER 30, 2017, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR PORTAGE COUNTY, BRANCH II,
THE HONORABLE ROBERT J. SHANNON, PRESIDING.

Respectfully submitted,

MARK G. MCCASKILL,
Defendant-Appellant

TRACEY WOOD & ASSOCIATES
Attorneys for the Defendant-Appellant
One South Pinckney Street, Suite 950
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
(608) 661-6300

BY: SARAH M. SCHMEISER
State Bar No. 1037381

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	3
<u>Argument</u>	
I. MR. MCCASKILL IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BASED ON NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE.	4
A. The circuit court correctly decided Mr. McCaskill met the four-prong <i>McCallum</i> test for newly discovered evidence.	4
B. Ms. Fonti’s testimony would have led to a different result at trial.	13
Conclusion	17
Certification	18-19
Table of Contents	20
Unpublished Cases:	
<i>State v. Garner</i> , 2001 WL App 1, 249 Wis. 3d 489, 639 N.W.2d 489	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cogswell v. Robertshaw Controls Co.,
87 Wis. 2d 243, 274 N.W.2d 647 (1979) 7

State v. Garner,
2001 WL App 1, 249 Wis. 3d 489, 639 N.W.2d 489 8

State v. McCallum,
208 Wis. 2d 463, 561 N.W.2d 707 (1997) 4, 5, 8, 10

State v. Simmons,
57 Wis. 2d 285, 203 N.W.2d 887 (1973).....8
